

**CASE NO. 22-10695**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KENNETH JOHANSEN, individually and on  
behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUEGREEN VACATIONS UNLIMITED, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of  
Florida Case No. 9:20-cv-81076-RS

---

---

**CORRECTED APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

---

Grace L. Mead  
Andrea N. Nathan  
Veronica L. DeZayas  
Joseph J. Onorati

**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER**

Museum Tower  
150 West Flagler Street  
Suite 2200

Miami, Florida 33130

Telephone: (305) 789-3200

Email: [gmead@stearnsweaver.com](mailto:gmead@stearnsweaver.com)

Email: [anathan@stearnsweaver.com](mailto:anathan@stearnsweaver.com)

Email: [vdezayas@stearnsweaver.com](mailto:vdezayas@stearnsweaver.com)

Email: [jonorati@stearnsweaver.com](mailto:jonorati@stearnsweaver.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Bluegreen Vacations Unlimited, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The TCPA .....	2
1. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
2. Standing .....	3
3. Consent .....	4
4. Established Business Relationships.....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	6
1. Bluegreen .....	6
2. Plaintiff Kenneth Johansen.....	6
a. Johansen’s Credit with Bluegreen.....	6
b. The Calls to Johansen.....	7
c. Johansen’s Past “Misrepresent[at]ions” .....	9
d. Johansen Admits to Being “Deceptive” Here and That He Believes It’s “Appropriate for a Class Representative to Engage in Deception” .....	10
3. The Proposed Class.....	11
a. Class Definition.....	11

b.	Schumer .....	12
c.	Evidence of Consents .....	12
d.	Evidence of Established Business Relationships .....	15
e.	Evidence of Scrubbing .....	17
f.	Call Records and Recordings .....	19
g.	Residential Subscribers .....	19
C.	Course of Proceedings .....	21
1.	Second Amended Complaint .....	21
2.	Briefing on Motion for Class Certification.....	21
3.	The District Court’s Denial of Class Certification .....	22
a.	Factual Findings .....	24
b.	Legal Rulings.....	26
D.	Standard of Review .....	28
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	28
	ARGUMENT .....	32
I.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that Johansen Is Atypical and Inadequate.....	32
A.	Typicality.....	32
1.	Article III Standing.....	33
2.	Consents and Established Business Relationships.....	36
3.	Damages .....	39
B.	Adequacy.....	40
II.	Additional Grounds for Denying Class Certification.....	42

A.	Individual Issues Predominate .....	42
1.	Standing.....	43
2.	Consent.....	44
3.	Established Business Relationships .....	47
4.	Residential Subscribers .....	48
B.	Common Issues Will Not Drive the Resolution of this Case.....	49
III.	Johansen’s Policy Arguments Are Contrary to “Federal Law” and the Undisputed Record .....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	50
<i>Armour v. City of Anniston</i> , 89 F.R.D. 331 (N.D. Ala. 1980), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 654 F.2d 382 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....	42
<i>Babineau v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 81 (1st Cir. 2021).....	46
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	46
* <i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	32, 43, 50
* <i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	41, 52
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. Gallion</i> , 2019 WL 6524905 (U.S. 2019) .....	51
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	50
<i>Community Vocation Schools of Pittsburg v. Mildon Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 307 F.Supp.3d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2018).....	4
<i>Cooper v. S. Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	32
* <i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>



<i>Dubin v. Miller</i> , 132 F.R.D. 269 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	41
<i>Ela v. Destefano</i> , 869 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	45, 47
<i>Eldridge v. Pet Supermarket Inc.</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 1063 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....	4
<i>Etter v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 308 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	4
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	51, 52
<i>Gene &amp; Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	45
* <i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. Brigadoon Fitness, Inc.</i> , 29 F.4th 839 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	45, 46
<i>Hines v. Windall</i> , 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Hively v. Northlake Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 661 (M.D. Fla. 2000) .....	42
<i>Johansen v. Efinancial LLC</i> , No. 2:20-CV-01351-DGE, 2022 WL 168170 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2022).....	38
<i>Johansen v. National Gas &amp; Electric LLC</i> , No. 2:17-cv-587 JLG, 2017 WL 6505959 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2017) .....	9, 10, 34
<i>Johansen v. National Gas</i> , 2018 WL 3933472 (S.D. Oh. Aug. 16, 2018) .....	38
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	47
<i>Lary v. Trinity Physician Financial</i> , 780 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	39

<i>Licari Family Chiropractic Inc. v. eClinical Works, LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-3461-MSS-JSS, 2019 WL 7423551 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2019).....	46
<i>Long v. Comm'r of IRS</i> , 772 F.3d 670 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>Lucoff v. Navient Solutions</i> , 981 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 47
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 44
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	2
<i>Morgan v. Orlando Health, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-1972 GJK, 2019 WL 7469797 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2019) .....	46
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (2020) (en banc).....	35, 36
<i>New Concept Dental v. Dental Res. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-61411, 2020 WL 3303064 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2020) .....	46
<i>Pevsner v. Eastern AirLines, Inc.</i> , 493 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	35
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr. v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	45
<i>Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	41
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	44, 47
<i>Schalamar Creek Mobile Homeowner’s Assoc. v. Adler</i> , 855 Fed. Appx. 546 (11th Cir. 2021).....	36

<i>Schweitzer v. Comenity Bank</i> , 866 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	4
<i>Sliwa v. Bright House Networks, LLC</i> , 333 F.R.D. 255 (M.D. Fla. 2019) .....	46
<i>Swann v. Sec’y, Ga.</i> , 668 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer, Johnstone, King, &amp; Stevens, P.A.</i> , 525 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	44, 47
* <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (June 25, 2021) .....	3, 34, 43
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	36
<i>United States v. Pinalto</i> , 771 F.2d 457 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 837 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	37
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	49, 50
<i>Walewski v. Zenimax Media, Inc.</i> , 502 F. App’x 857 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	50
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,</i> PL 102-243, 105 Stat 2394 (Dec. 20, 1991).....	2
---	---

**Rules and Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....	<i>passim</i>
11th Cir. R. 26.1-1 .....	C-1
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	C-1
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....	37

**Other Authorities**

<i>In the Matter of Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 20 F.C.C. Rcd. 3788 (2005).....	6, 48
<i>In re the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,</i> CG Docket No. 02-278, WC Docket No. 07-135 (FCC Commissioner Pai dissenting) .....	51
<i>In re Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,</i> 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	14
